Edgar Filing: PERKINELMER INC - Form 8-K/A

46

   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   NEN
   HISTORICAL   PACKARD
   FROM   BIOSCIENCE
   JANUARY 1,   PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL
   2000   PERKINELMER   PERIOD
   PERKINELMER   TO   BEFORE   ENDED
   HISTORICAL   JULY 31,   PRO FORMA   PACKARD   DECEMBER 31,
   FISCAL 2000   2000   ADJUSTMENTS   BIOSCIENCE   2000
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ------------

Continuing Operations:
Sales .....   $ 1,335,532   $ 69,844   $   --   $ 1,405,376   $ 165,375
Cost of sales .....   756,890   31,051   137(C)   788,078   73,639
   -----------   --------   ---------   -----------   ---------
   Gross margin .....   578,642   38,793   (137)   617,298   91,736
   -----------   --------   ---------   -----------   ---------
Research and
   development
   expenses .....   76,920   5,409   --   82,329   28,358
Selling, general and
   administrative .....   375,942   24,165   8,599(B)(C)   408,706   53,229
Restructuring charges, net .....   3,900   --   --   3,900
In-process research and
   development charge .....   24,300   1,010   (25,310)(G)   --   12,100
Write-off of impaired
   assets and other
   charges .....   --   --   --   --   1,881
Gains on disposition .....   (35,089)   --   --   (35,089)   --
   -----------   --------   ---------   -----------   ---------
   Operating income (loss)
   from continuing
   operations .....   132,669   8,209   16,574   157,452   (3,832)
Loss on Warrants .....   --   (12,661)   12,661(E)   --
Other income (expenses) .....   (33,692)   (3,235)   (10,450)(D)   (47,377)   (17,802)
   -----------   --------   ---------   -----------   ---------
   Income (loss) from
   continuing operations
   before income taxes .....   98,977   (7,687)   18,785   110,075   (21,634)
Provision (benefit) for
   income taxes .....   39,699   (2,738)   738(J)   37,699   (10,791)
   -----------   --------   ---------   -----------   ---------
   Income (loss) from
   continuing operations .....   $   59,278   $ (4,949)   18,047   $   72,376   $ (10,843)
   -----------   --------   ---------   -----------   ---------
Basic earning per share
   from continuing operations ...   $   0.60
Diluted earnings per share
   from continuing operations ...   $   0.58
Weighted average shares of
   common stock outstanding
   Basic .....   98,212
   Diluted .....   102,278

   GSLI
   HISTORICAL
   FROM
   JANUARY 1,   PRO FORMA

[…]

combined financial information.

   F-37

   PERKINELMER

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Edgar Filing: PERKINELMER INC - Form 8-K/A

48

   PACKARD
   BIOSCIENCE
   PERKINELMER   HISTORICAL
   HISTORICAL   NINE MONTHS
   NINE MONTHS   ENDED
   ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,   SEPTEMBER 30,   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   2001   2001   ADJUSTMENTS   PERKINELMER
   -------------------   -------------   -----------   -----------

Continuing Operations:
Sales .....   $   968,836   $   150,232   $   --   $ 1,119,068
Cost of sales .....   523,455   66,625   10,675(B)(C)   600,755
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Gross margin .....   445,381   83,607   (10,675)   518,313
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Research and development expenses .....   59,463   22,400   --   81,863
Selling, general and administrative expenses   288,795   49,201   2,693(B)(C)   340,689
Restructuring charges, net .....   --   --   --   --
In-process research and development charge .   --   --   --   --
Gains on disposition .....   (4,279)   --   --   (4,279)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Operating income (loss) from
   continuing operations .....   101,402   12,006   (13,368)   100,040
Other income (expenses) .....   (23,468)   (8,433)   --   (31,901)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Income (loss) from continuing operations
   before income taxes .....   77,934   3,573   (13,368)   68,139
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Provision (benefit) for income taxes .....   23,340   1,108   (5,080)(J)   19,368
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Income (loss) from continuing operations.   $   54,594   $   2,465   $   (8,288)   $   48,771
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Basic earning per share from
   continuing operations .....   $   0.54   $   0.40
Diluted earnings per share forma
   continuing operations .....   $   0.52   $   0.38
Weighted average shares of common
   stock outstanding
   Basic .....   100,636   21,702(K)   122,338
   Diluted .....   104,179   22,955(K)   127,134

   The accompanying unaudited notes are an integral part of this pro
   forma combined financial information.

   F-38

   PERKINELMER

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PERKINELMER   PACKARD BIOSCIENCE
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL
   AS OF   AS OF
   SEPTEMBER 30,   SEPTEMBER 30,   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   2001   2001   ADJUSTMENTS   PERKINELMER

Edgar Filing: PERKINELMER INC - Form 8-K/A

49

   ----   ----   -----------   -----------

ASSETS:
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable
  securities .....   $   128,399   $   69,681   $   --   $   198,080
Accounts receivable, net .....   291,687   45,218   --   336,905
Inventories .....   233,673   30,048   3,000(A)   266,721
Other current assets .....   213,250   9,730   --   222,980
Net assets from discontinued operations .....   151,510   --   --   151,510
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current assets .....   1,018,519   154,677   3,000   1,176,196
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Property, plant and equipment, net .....   275,669   20,186   3,000(C)   $   298,855
Investments .....   32,417   --   --   32,417
Intangible assets .....   872,093   114,396   561,511(2)(B)   1,548,000
Other assets .....   70,352   22,741   17,860(H)   110,953
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total assets .....   $ 2,269,050   $   312,000   $   585,371   $ 3,166,421
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
   EQUITY:
Short-term debt and current portion
  of long-term debt .....   $   223,604   $   207   $   --   $   223,811
Accounts payable .....   111,812   28,984   --   140,796
Accrued restructuring charges .....   23,880   --   33,000(I)   56,880
Accrued expenses .....   267,972   22,620   44,261(H)   334,853
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities .....   627,268   51,811   77,261   756,340
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Long-term debt .....   593,909   118,225   --   712,134
Other long-term liabilities .....   235,288   3,050   92,780(H)   331,118

Stockholders' Equity
Preferred Stock .....   --   --   --   --
Common stock and paid in capital .....   178,052   172,758   450,526(2)(F)   801,336
Retained earnings .....   898,719   29,058   (98,098)(F)   829,679
Accumulated other comprehensive income
  (loss) .....   (48,165)   (2,143)   2,143(F)   (48,165)
Deferred compensation .....   --   (454)   454(F)   --
Cost of shares held in treasury .....   (216,021)   (60,305)   60,305(F)   (216,021)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity .....   812,585   138,914   415,330   1,366,829
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity .....   $ 2,269,050   $   312,000   $   585,371   $ 3,166,421
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   The accompanying unaudited notes are an integral part of this
   pro forma combined financial information.

   F-39

   PERKINELMER

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTE 1--PRESENTATION

Edgar Filing: PERKINELMER INC - Form 8-K/A

50

   During October 2001, PerkinElmer approved a plan to sell its Fluid
Sciences segment. During July 2001, PerkinElmer approved a plan to sell its